

No. 24-297

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD., et al.,

*v.*

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, et al.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTIN DRIVER AND EUGENE VOLOKH AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

H. RODGIN COHEN  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad St.  
New York, N.Y. 10004

AMANDA FLUG DAVIDOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON  
HARRISON J. TANZOLA  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 956-7570  
davidoffa@sullcrom.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The Free Exercise Clause does not require student-specific opt-outs .....	6
A. This Court’s Religion Clause precedents have established a stable framework that accommodates competing interests.....	6
1. This Court’s decisions offer important protections for parents and students’ First Amendment rights .....	6
2. This Court’s decisions recognize that school curricula are subject to judicial determinations only in limited circumstances.....	9
B. Petitioners’ opt-out theory would undermine this framework.....	11
II. This Court’s free-speech precedents confirm that Petitioner’s opt-out theory is misguided.....	15
A. This Court’s free-speech precedents recognize that school authorities must have the right to set the curriculum .....	15
B. This Court’s free-speech precedents refute any claim to student-specific opt outs .....	18
III. Petitioners’ opt-out theory is unworkable and undemocratic .....	20
A. Petitioners’ theory would invite a virtually unlimited range of opt-out demands .....	20

II

B. Petitioners' proposed limiting principles would not work.....	24
Conclusion.....	26

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	8
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	7, 10
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	12
<i>California Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	9
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	2, 4, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:

*Griswold v. Driscoll*,  
625 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2009).....21

*Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354*,  
753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....12

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 16, 17, 18

*A.H. ex rel. Hernandez v. Northside  
Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
916 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Tex. 2013) .....21

*Island Trees Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....17

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....16

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.*,  
594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....16

*McCollum v. Board of Educ.*,  
333 U.S. 203 (1948) ..... 13, 15

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....8

*Milliken v. Bradley*,  
418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....10

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
515 U.S. 70 (1995) ..... 4, 10, 13

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....7

*Montiero v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....22

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... 16, 17, 18

## Cases—Continued:

<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12, 14, 20
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	20
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	4, 12, 14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	16
<i>Reinoehl v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 4008301 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 30, 2024) .....	21
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9, 13
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	12, 22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984) .....	7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	15

VI

Cases—Continued:

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 9, 10, 13, 14

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 7

Statutes:

Ala. Code § 16-1-20 (1981)..... 7

Other Authorities:

Driver, *The Schoolhouse Gate: Public Education, the Supreme Court, and the Battle for the American Mind* (2018) ..... 1, 7, 11, 14, 17, 20

Driver, *Three Hail Marys: Carson, Kennedy, and the Fractured Détente over Religion and Education*,  
136 Harv. L. Rev. 208 (2022) ..... 8

EdChoice, *The ABCs of School Choice* 8 (2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5b2865hw> ..... 11

*For a Lot of American Teens, Religion Is a Regular Part of the Public School Day*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 3, 2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ytdw2nje> ..... 11

Murphy, *Against Civic Education in Public Schools*, 30 Int'l J. Pub. Admin. 651 (2007)..... 24

Nash et al., *History on Trial: Culture Wars and Teaching of the Past* (2000) ..... 24

Ray, *Research Facts on Homeschooling*, National Home Educ. Rsch. Inst. (July 20, 2023),  
<https://nheri.org/research-facts-on-homeschooling/> ..... 11

Shaver, *Chalk Talk—The Debate over the Teaching of Evolution in Public Schools*, 3 J. L. & Educ. 399 (2003)..... 24

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:

Volokh, *Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment*,  
13 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 341  
(1999).....8

Wilkinson, *Goss v. Lopez: The Supreme Court as  
School Superintendent*,  
1975 Sup. Ct. Rev. 25 (1975).....10
